fine of twelve billion rupiah. Then, the punishment is significantly increased by 1/3 

of each of the most severe punishments. The imprisonment that can be charged is 

12 years plus (1/3 x 12 years) = 16 years, while the fine that can be charged is Rp 

16,000,000,000.00 (sixteen billion rupiah). 

Furthermore, buyers of phishing links can be charged with Article 28 

paragraph (1) Jo Article 45A paragraph (1) of the ITE Law and Article 65 paragraph 

(1) Jo Article 67 paragraph (1) of Law No. 27 of 2022 on Personal Data Protection.

[...]

preventive efforts must also start from each community, underscoring the 

importance of their involvement. Meanwhile, repressive efforts can be carried out 

by imposing criminal sanctions on the perpetrators. The maximum imprisonment 

for sellers of phishing links is 16 years and/or a maximum fine of Rp. 

16,000,000,000.00 (sixteen billion rupiah) while the maximum imprisonment for 

buyers of phishing links is 16 years and/or a maximum fine of Rp. 6,666,666,666.66 

(six billion six hundred sixty-six million six hundred sixty-six rupiah).